



2023:CHC-OS:5007

ODC-2

IA NO. GA/1/2023
In IPDCR/13/2022
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORIGINAL SIDE
[COMMERCIAL DIVISION]

RAJEEV GANDHI COMPUTER SAKSHARTA MISSION (SR. NO. 5/2021/CR/EZ)
Vs
KUNTAL SHEKHAR KUNDU, PROPRIETOR OF M/S. RAJIV GANDHI COMPUTER
SHIKSHA MISSION AND ANR.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR
Date : 15th May, 2023

Appearance:
Mrs. D. Das, Adv.
Ms. A. Chopra, Adv.
...for petitioner.

The Court:- This is an application for recalling of an order dated 3 April, 2023. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that for reasons beyond their control they were unable to appear on the date when the matter was dismissed for default.

I am satisfied that there are sufficient grounds as to why the order dated 3 April, 2023 should be recalled. There are cogent grounds as to why the petitioner was unrepresented on 3 April, 2023.

IPDCR/13/2022 is restored to its original file.

Let this matter appear in the Monthly List of June, 2023 under the heading 'New Motion'.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)

SK.