



2023:CHC-OS:5007

OIPD-10

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
(Intellectual Property Rights Division)

IPDCR/13/2022  
RAJEEV GANDHI COMPUTER SAKSHARTA  
MISSION (SR. NO. 5/2021/CR/EZ)  
VS  
KUNTAL SHEKHAR KUNDU, PROPRIETOR OF M/S.  
RAJIV GANDHI COMPUTER SHIKSHA MISSION AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.*

*Mr. Avishek Guha, Adv.*

*Mr. Ankan Majumder, Adv.*

*Mr. A.K. Pandit, Adv.*

*...for the petitioner*

*Mr. Debnath Ghosh, Sr. Adv.*

*...for the respondents*

The Court: Notwithstanding the directions dated 20<sup>th</sup> June, 2025, there is *prima facie* disobedience by the petitioner in not complying with the orders of Court. By the above order, the petitioner was directed to file a Supplementary Affidavit to bring on record the present constitution of the Trust as well as the accounts for the last three years of the Trust. Admittedly, this has not been done.

As a last chance, the time to file the Supplementary Affidavit in terms of the order dated 20<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 is extended till 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

In default, appropriate orders for warrant of arrest would be issued against the Trustees of the petitioner Trust.

Let this matter appear on 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)